
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Universal Services - Transport and Environment Select 
Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday 23rd January, 2023 at 9.30 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. UNIVERSAL SERVICES PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2023/24, 2024/25 AND 2025/26  (Pages 9 - 74) 
 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed Capital Programme that is going to the 

Executive Lead Member for Universal Services on 23 January 2023. 
  

7. 2023/24 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR UNIVERSAL SERVICES  
(Pages 75 - 96) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed Revenue Budget report that is going to 

the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services on 23 January 2023. 
   

8. 20MPH TASK & FINISH GROUP: OUTCOMES  (Pages 97 - 130) 
 
 To consider a report from the 20mph Task & Finish Working Group, that 

summarises its findings and proposes recommendations for the Select 
Committee to endorse for consideration by the Director of Universal 
Services. 
  

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 131 - 134) 
 
 To review and approve the current work programme for the Universal 

Services - Transport and Environment Select Committee. 
 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Transport and Environment Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Friday 4th 

November, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 

 
  Councillor Hugh Lumby 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
  Councillor David Drew 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
  Councillor Gary Hughes 
 

* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Stephen Parke 
*  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
   
* Present 

  
21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor’s Lulu Bowerman, David Drew, Gary 
Hughes and Hugh Lumby. Councillor’s Zoe Huggins and Graham Burgess 
attended as deputies for the meeting. 
  

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

23.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was confirmed that Councillor Andy Tree attended the meeting as a deputy for 
Councillor Louise Parker-Jones. The minutes of the last meeting were then 
reviewed and agreed. 
  

24.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
A deputation was received from Phil Gagg on behalf of Winchester Action on the 
Climate Crisis Transport Group, who welcomed the proposals within the Local 
Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plans but requested that strategic tools being 
put in place goin
[...]
ojects but a contingency was in 
place to ensure they were completed; 

       Timescales around a national direction for waste services were still 
anticipated to change and it was agreed that work would continue with 
Districts and Boroughs; 

       There had been a very small reduction in staff numbers, which had been 
managed through the capital programme. 

  
27.   PASSENGER TRANSPORT SP23 SAVINGS PROPOSALS  

 
The Select Committee pre-scrutinised a report for the Executive Lead Member 
for Transport and Environment regarding the Passenger Transport consultation 
that had taken place earlier in 2022. 
  

Page 4



3 
 

The Select Committee received a deputation from Councillor Rod Cooper who 
requested an extension to a local bus service whilst an alternative was found 
due to the reliance on the service by residents in attending medical 
appointments. 
 
The officer summarised the report and during questions, Members learned the 
following: 

        A lot of work and engagement had been done with bus operators; 
        A large proportion of those who responded to the consultation said they 

would prefer to pay to travel than have services removed, but this was 
something that would need to be progressed nationally as it required a 
change in legislation; 

       Conversations had already taken place with providers and funding 
partners following the consultation; 

        Dial-A-Ride didn’t historically do hospital appointments but there would be 
more flexibility as options were looked at going forward; 

        Inflation and the impacts of it would be monitored; 
       There was currently a significant shortfall in taxi and bus drivers, which 

also had an impact on services; 
        In response to Councillor Cooper’s concerns raised in his deputation, it 

was confirmed that there was a voluntary car scheme available, another 
bus service and there was also a Dial-A-Ride that could be booked for GP 
appointments up to six days in advance; 

        Patronage levels were still low in some areas and still slow to recover 
following Covid. 

  
In debate, an additional recommendation was proposed by Councillor Martin Tod 
and seconded by Councillor Kyrle: 
 
That, in the light of central government's failure to adequately fund local 
government and public transport, including funding for community transport, the 
Executive Lead Member for Transport & the Environment Strategy write to the 
Secretary of State for Transport, the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities and Hampshire's MPs highlighting the consequence of this 
failure to provide adequate funding, particularly its impact on the most vulnerable 
and ask for urgent action to address it. 
 
This recommendation was put to the vote but not supported by the majority of 
the Select Committee. 
  
A quorum of the Committee requested that the final recommendations be done 
as a recorded vote, which was taken forward by the Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Transport and Environment Select Committee supported the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Transport 
and Environment Strategy in paragraphs 2-10. of the report 
 
 

Page 5



4 
 

Recorded vote: 
Councillor Graham Burgess: For 
Councillor Curnow-Ford: For 
Councillor Barry Dunning: For 
Councillor Mike Ford: For 
Councillor Tim Groves: Against 
Councillor Zoe Huggins: For 
Councillor Rupert Kyrle: Against 
Councillor Derek Mellor: For 
Councillor Stephen Parker: For 
Councillor Louise Parker-Jones: Against 
Councillor Martin Tod: Against 
Councillor Rhydian Vaughan: For 
  

28.   LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLANS - UPDATE  
 
The Select Committee pre-scrutinised a report for the Executive Lead Member 
for Transport and Environment regarding newly developed Local Cycle and 
Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) for the boroughs of Eastleigh, Fareham, 
Gosport, Havant, the Waterside part of New Forest district and the southern part 
of the Borough of Test Valley. 
 
The report was summarised and it was highlighted that following an open public 
consultation, comments would continue to be monitored and incorporated as part 
of a live document. 
  
Members learned: 

       The County would continue to work closely with Boroughs and Districts on 
implementation, particularly where work went across authority borders; 

       Planning tools were put in place for cyclists and officers were looking at 
developing standard design standards going forward. 

  
Officers were thanked for their work and readiness for implementation. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Transport and Environment Select Committee supported the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Transport 
and Environment Strategy in paragraphs 2.-10. of the report. 
  

29.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme item was postponed until the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Universal Services – Transport and Environment Select 

Committee 

Date: 23 January 2023 

Title: Universal Services Capital Programme 2023/24, 2024/25 and 
2025/26 

Report From: Director of Universal Services and Director of Corporate 
Operations 

Contact name: 
Patrick Blogg 
Jennifer Wadham 

Tel:    
0370 779 6865 
0370 779 8929 

Email: 
patrick.blogg@hants.gov.uk 
jennifer.wadham@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of Report 
1. For the Universal Services – Transport and Environment Select Committee to 

pre-scrutinise the proposals for the Universal Services Capital programme for 
2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 (see report attached due to be considered at 
the decision day of the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services at 
2.00pm on Monday 23 January 2023).  

Recommendation 
2. That the Universal Services – Transport and Environment Select Committee: 

Either: 
Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member 
for Universal Services in the attached report. 
Or: 
Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Lead Member for 
Universal Services, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Executive Lead Member for Universal Services 

Date: 23 January 2023 

Title: Universal Services Capital Programme 2023/24, 2024/25 and 
2025/26 

Report From: Director of Universal Services and Director of Corporate 
Operations 

Contact name: 
Patrick Blogg 
Jennifer Wadham 

Tel:   
0370 779 6865 
0370 779 8929 

Email: 
patrick.blogg@Hants.gov.uk 
jennifer.wadham@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out, subject to confirmation of funding, the 

proposals for the Universal Services Capital programme for 2022/23, 2023/24 
and 2024/25, and to seek approval for their onward submission to Cabinet in 
February 2022.   

Recommendations 
2. That the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services recommends that the 

Cabinet and County Council approve the capital programme for 2023/24 and the 
provisional 2024/25 and 2025/26 capital programmes totalling £378.257m 
(£246.232m for the former ETE Department and £132.025m for the former 
CCBS Department), as set out in Annexes 1 and 2. 

3. That the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services approves the carry 
forward of resources of £39.233million from 2022/23 to 2023/24, 2024/25 and 
2025/26 respectively as set out in Annex 2 paragraph 29. 

4. That the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services approves the overall 
changes in the LTP Integrated Transport allocation set out in Annex 1, 
paragraph 64. 

5. That the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services recommends approval 
to the Leader and Cabinet of the revised capital programmes cash limit for 
2022/23 totalling £199.281m (£130.580m for the former ETE Department as set 
out in Annex 1 Appendix 3 and £68.701m for the
[...]
eport From: Director of Universal Services and Director of Corporate 
Operations 

Contact name: 
Patrick Blogg 
Jenny Wadham 

Tel:    
0370 779 6865 
0370 779 8929 

Email: 
Patrick.blogg@hants.gov.uk 
Jennifer.wadham@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of Report 
1. For the Universal Services – Transport and Environment Select Committee to 

pre-scrutinise the proposals for the 2023/24 budget for Universal Services, in 
accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (see 
report attached due to be considered at the decision day of the Executive Lead 
Member for Universal Services at 2.00pm on Monday 23 January 2023).  

Recommendation 
2. That the Universal Services – Transport and Environment Select Committee: 

Either: 
Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member 
for Universal Services in the attached report. 
Or: 
Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Lead Member for 
Universal Services, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Lead Member for Universal Services 

Date: 23 January 2023 

Title: 2023/24 Revenue Budget Report for Universal Services 

Report From: Director of Universal Services and Director of Corporate Operations 

Contact name: 
Patrick Blogg 
Jenny Wadham 

Tel:    
0370 779 6865 
0370 779 8929 

Email: 
Patrick.blogg@hants.gov.uk 
Jennifer.wadham@hants.gov.uk 

Section A: Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2023/24 budget for 
Universal Services in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 2021. 

Section B: Recommendation 
To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 

2. The revised revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1. 

3. The summary revenue budget for 2023/2
[...]
ess Strategy & Improvement and 
Transition 

1,086 1,500 1,193 

Contact Centre Team 345 351 278 
Departmental and Corporate Support 3,365 721 3,410 
Facilities Management 3,890 3,955 4,047 
PrintSmart (57) (57) (57) 
Hampshire Printing Services (24) (24) (24) 
Office Accommodation 4,010 3,960 4,073 
Property Services 2,183 2,308 2,947 
Repairs and Maintenance 9,292 9,272 9,980 
Sites for Gypsies and Travellers 41 42 44 
Manydown and Other Miscellaneous (8) (1) (1) 
Net Contribution To / (From) Cost of 
Change 

2,496 1,805 4 

Property, Business Development & 
Transformation 

27,822 25,371 27,713 

    
Net Cash Limited Expenditure 144,658 153,466 151,141 
    
    
Hampshire Transport Management (39) (39) (42) 
Universal Services Trading Units (39) (39) (42) 
    
    
Coroners 2,391 2,390 2,968 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Universal Services – Transport and Environment Select 

Committee  

Date: 23 January 2023 

Title: 20mph Task & Finish Group: Outcomes 

Report From: 20mph Task & Finish Working Group 

Contact names: 
 
Martin Wiltshire & Marc Samways 

Email: marc.samways@hants.gov.uk / martin.wiltshire@hants.gov.uk  
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Universal Services - Transport and Environment Select Committee is 

invited to endorse the recommendations below, and to submit them to the 
Director of Universal Services for further consideration.  
a) The County Council to encourage wider use of 20mph restrictions and 

ease back on the current casualty focused criteria for 20mph speed limits. 
Casualty data to be an important factor in the prioritisation of requests. 

 
b) A hierarchy of road function to be used to identify and evaluate 

requirements for a 20mph speed limit to be established.  Routes serving a 
strategic function to have more stringent criterion whereas minor and local 
roads would have less conditions.  This would link directly to and reflect 
the ‘Movement and Place’ Framework set out in the Hampshire Local 
Transport Plan 4 (LTP4).   

 
c) Relax the current 24mph mean average speed threshold to 26mph for 

non-strategic roads, subject to Police views. 
 
d) Enable 20mph speed limit schemes to be introduced in new and existing 

modern developments in slow speed environments built in accordance 
with Manual for Streets, subject to developers funding contributions. 

 
e) Enable 20 mph speed limits as part of significant area wide regeneration 

projects. 
 

f) Relax the current requirement to move Speed Limit Reminder (SLR) and 
Speed Indicator Device (SID) signs every 2-3 weeks and allow devices to 
be re-deployed at locations giving more flexibility to address key locations. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8

mailto:marc.samways@hants.gov.uk
mailto:martin.wiltshire@hants.gov.uk


Speed data from such devices to be used for assessing/supporting 
20mph limits where appropriate. 

 
g) Wider use of Advisory ’20 mph When Lights Show’ signs. Prioritisation to 

be given to schools with active travel plans and those who participate in 
the County Council’s Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity 
programmes. 

 
h) Applicants must demonstrate that a 20mph speed limit is supported by the 

majority of the community and commit to the setting up and operation of a 
Community Speedwatch group. 

 
i) Requests for 20mph limits to be assessed and scored subject to 

prioritisation using assessment criterion for requests. 

Purpose of Report 
2. This report sets out the findings and recommendations of the 20 mph Task 

and Finish Working Group based on comprehensive evidence and data, 
together with findings from the 20mph public consultation. 
 

3. As part of a review of the Council’s policy for 20mph speed limits, which was 
agreed back in November 2021, the former Economy Transport & 
Environment Select Committee initiated a Task & Finish Working Group of 
eight Councillors. Current policy restricts new 20mph zones and limits to 
a
[...]
 
WORK PROGRAMME – UNIVERSAL SERVICES - TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

13
 M

ar
ch

 2
02

3 
 10

 J
ul

y 
20

23
 

18
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 
20

23
 

Pre-Scrutiny School Streets Following pilot Ahead of a report going to 
Cabinet 

   

Pre-scrutiny 20mph Speed Limits Following the T&F Group 
reporting back in January 2023 

An officer report to be pre-
scrutinised ahead of going to 
Cabinet 
 

   

 
Previously considered items: 
- County TRO presentation                                                
- Active Travel update (following bid outcomes) 
- Waste and Collaborative working 

 
                    

P
age 132


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Universal Services Proposed Capital Programme 2023/24, 2024/25 and 2025/26
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of Report
	1.	For the Universal Services – Transport and Environment Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the proposals for the Universal Services Capital programme for 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 (see report attached due to be considered at the decision day of the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services at 2.00pm on Monday 23 January 2023).

	Recommendation
	Either:
	Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in the attached report.
	Or:
	Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached report.


	Proposed Capital Programme Covering Report
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to set out, subject to confirmation of funding, the proposals for the Universal Services Capital programme for 2022/23, 2023/24 a
[...]
re developed.


	Proposed Capital Programme Annex 2 App 1
	Proposed Capital Programme Annex 2 App 2
	Proposed Capital Programme Annex 2 App 3
	Hiltingbury Junior School – Recladding and re-roofing
	Overview


	7 2023/24 Revenue Budget Report for Universal Services
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of Report
	1.	For the Universal Services – Transport and Environment Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the proposals for the 2023/24 budget for Universal Services, in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (see report attached due to be considered at the decision day of the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services at 2.00pm on Monday 23 January 2023).

	Recommendation
	Either:
	Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in the attached report.
	Or:
	Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached report.


	Revenue Report
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Section A: Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2023/24 budget for Universal Services in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 2021.

	Section B: Recommendation
	To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:
	2.	The revised revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1.
	3.	The summary revenue budget for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1

	Section C: Executive Summary
	4.	This report provides the summary outputs of the detailed budget planning process undertaken by the Universal Services Directorate for 2023/24 and the revised budget for 2022/23. For the first time in many years, this process has been undertaken in a high inflationary environment, which presents particular challenges in balancing budget certainty for Directorates with levels of affordability for the Council. The budget 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Universal Services - Transport and Environment Select 
Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester 

on Monday 23rd January, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 

 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor David Drew 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
 

*  Councillor Gary Hughes 
*  Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
*  Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
  
 

*Present 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

4.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Select Committee received seven deputations at the meeting, all speaking 
with regards to item 8 on the agenda. 
 
Dr Hannah Greenberg spoke about the health risks associated with pollution and 
confirmed that a Motion had been passed in some areas of Hampshire for a 
default of 20mph. It was felt that safety should be prioritised and it was important 
to consider vulnerable people that were travelling on foot and by bicycle.  



2 
 

 
Emma Street spoke on behalf of Cycle Winchester and asked the Select 
Committee to reject the report, feeling that it focused on reasons not to 
implement a 20mph speed limit and didn’t focus on people. 
 
Helena Dale and Tony Higginson addressed the Select Committee as local 
residents about the Twyford area and the dangers of walking alongside the 
roads. Mr Higginson spoke of the cycle bus arranged for the local school 
accepted that transformational change was difficult but essential in a climate 
emergency to achieve results. 
 
Anne Sayer spoke as a local resident and cycling instructor and emphasised the 
importance of lowering speeds to get more people, and in particular, women 
cycling as the amount of traffic and speed was deterring a lot of people from 
trying. Ms Sayer also felt that a lot of supporting evidence for introducing a 
20mph policy had been missed from the report. 
 
Mark King spoke as a local resident from the New Milton area, where walking 
was dangerous due to the speed of traffic and lack of pavements alongside long 
stretches of road 
  
Caroline Tomlinson and Andrew Smith spoke on behalf of residents from 
Appleshaw and Redenham and the concern over lack of pavements in the local 
area, making walking anywhere very dangerous. An action group had been 
formed by the local Parish Council, which had been very well attended by 
residents. 
  
Wilf Forrow addressed the Select Committee on behalf of Green Travel 
Hampshire, sharing that he felt the findings in the report were incompatible with 
the LTP4 document released for consultation. It was accepted that 20mph speed 
limits would not be enough on their own, but would be a good first step whilst 
other elements were implemented. 
  
County Councillor Mark Cooper thanked officers and Members for their work 
looking at the 20mph policy as part of the working group and hoped that the 
County Council would work closely with Parishes and Districts going forward in 
implementing pilots. Councillor Cooper also requested that target dates were 
shared to show that the matter was being taken forward and looked at seriously. 
  

5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 
  

6.   UNIVERSAL SERVICES PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24, 
2024/25 AND 2025/26  
 
The Select Committee considered a report from the Director of Universal 
Services and Director of Corporate Operations (item 6 in the minute book) on the 
Universal Services Capital Programme 2023/24, 2024/25 and 2025/26. 
  



3 
 

Members received a presentation that summarised the report, noting the 
importance of energy efficiency, reduction in funding and additional pressures 
including inflation. 
  
During questions, the Select Committee learned: 

-       It was important to review bids that had been made, particularly where 
they had been unsuccessful, to understand how bids could be improved 
for the future; 

-       Bids would be coordinated by the Hampshire 2050 Directorate and 
potentially implemented by Universal Services depending on what the bid 
was for; 

-       Maintaining the highway network remained a priority; 
-       Further savings were anticipated following the establishment of the new 

Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) at Eastleigh and the capacity for third 
party sales 

  
RESOLVED 
 
The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in the attached report. 
  
  

7.   2023/24 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR UNIVERSAL SERVICES  
 
The Select Committee considered a report from the Director of Universal 
Services and Director of Corporate Operations (item 7 in the minute book) on the 
revenue budget, which was discussed alongside item 6 on the agenda. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in the attached report. 
  
  

8.   20MPH TASK & FINISH GROUP: OUTCOMES  
 
The Select Committee considered a report from 20mph Speed Limit Policy Task 
& Fish Group (item 8 in the minute book), that had been established in January 
2022. 
  
The report was summarised by officers, and it was highlighted that the Select 
Committee was not being asked to make any decisions on a final policy, only to 
make recommendations for further consideration following the research and 
learnings from the Task & Finish Group. 
 
It was acknowledged that that ambitions summarised wouldn’t be implemented 
all at once, and so would need to be prioritised. Achieving support from motorists 
would also be paramount in the success of any initiatives as there would always 
be an element of self-enforcement. 
 
The Task & Group had researched other similar initiatives as part of its research, 



4 
 

and it was agreed that it was important to not make restrictions too difficult to 
implement, and to focus more on creating new normal ways of driving in order to 
encourage a gradual culture change on roads and in particular areas. 
 
It was noted that some Members of the Task & Finish Group did not support the 
final recommendations as they felt that some elements were too restrictive. 
 
Councillor Nick Adams-King thanked the Select Committee for its consideration 
of the policy and also the deputations and officers, and assured that time would 
be invested in looking at it further ahead of any final recommendations going to 
Cabinet later in the year. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Universal Services - Transport and Environment Select Committee 
endorsed the recommendations below for submission to the Director of Universal 
Services for further consideration: 

a)    The County Council should encourage wider use of 20mph restrictions 
and ease back on the current casualty focused criteria for 20mph speed 
limits, with casualty data to be an important factor in the prioritisation of 
requests. 

b)    A hierarchy of road function to be used to identify and evaluate 
requirements for a 20mph speed limit to be established.  Routes serving a 
strategic function to have more stringent criterion whereas minor and local 
roads would have less conditions.  This would link directly to and reflect 
the ‘Movement and Place’ Framework set out in the Hampshire Local 
Transport Plan 4 (LTP4).   

c)    Relax the current 24mph mean average speed threshold to 26mph for 
non-strategic roads, subject to Police views. 

d)    Enable 20mph speed limit schemes to be introduced in new and existing 
modern developments in slow speed environments built in accordance 
with Manual for Streets, subject to developers funding contributions. 

e)    Enable 20 mph speed limits as part of significant area wide regeneration 
projects. 

f)     Relax the current requirement to move Speed Limit Reminder (SLR) and 
Speed Indicator Device (SID) signs every 2-3 weeks and allow devices to 
be re-deployed at locations giving more flexibility to address key locations. 
Speed data from such devices to be used for assessing/supporting 
20mph limits where appropriate. 

g)    Wider use of Advisory ’20 mph When Lights Show’ signs. Prioritisation to 
be given to schools with active travel plans and those who participate in 
the County Council’s Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity 
programmes. 

h)    Applicants must demonstrate that a 20mph speed limit is supported by the 
majority of the community and commit to the setting up and operation of a 
Community Speedwatch group. 

i)     Requests for 20mph limits to be assessed and scored subject to 
prioritisation using assessment criterion for requests. 

  
 
  



5 
 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was deferred to the next meeting of the Universal 
Services Transport and Environment Select Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


	RESOLVED  The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in the attached report.
	RESOLVED  The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Universal Services in the attached report.

